

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-1397

COMMISSIONER NICOLE BRIBRIESCO-LEDGER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FRANK J. KLIPSCH, MAYOR AND THE CITY OF DAVENPORT,

Defendants-Appellants.

**Plaintiff – Appellee’s Final Brief and

Table Of Contents

Table of Authorities..... 3

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review 6

Routing Statement 11

Statement of the Case 11

Statement of Facts 12

Argument 17

 A. The District Court Correctly Denied Defendants’ Motion for
 Summary Judgment and Correctly Interpreted the Meaning of
 the Word Independent” 17

 B. The District Court Correctly Found That a Genuine Issue of
 Material Fact Precludes Summary Judgement..... 20

 C. Defendant Mayor’s April 15, 2019 Removal Letter Belies
 Defendants’ Claim That Removal of a Civil Rights
 Commissioner Can Be Done Anytime Without Cause 21

 D. The Davenport Civil Rights Commission Is a Separate, Distinct,
 and Independent Legal Entity from the City of Davenport..... 26

Conclusion 38

Request for Oral Argument 38

Certificate of Compliance 39

Certificate of Service and Filing 39

Attorneys Cost Certificate 39

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Botsko v. Davenport Civil Rights Commission</i> , 774 N.W.2d 841,846 (Iowa 2009)	37
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d. 640, 649 n. 47 (5 th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Du Trac Community Credit Union v. Radiology Grp. Real Estate</i> , L.C. 891 N.W. 2d 210, 215 (Iowa 2017).	20
<i>Ford v. Blagojevich</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 700, 707 (C.D. Ill. 2003).	24
<i>Kasperek v Johnson Cty Bd. of Health</i> , 288 N.W.2d 511, 515.....	36
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602, 629, 55 S. Ct. 869, 874, 79 L. Ed. 1611 (1935)	24
<i>McIlravy v N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 653 N.W. 2d 323,328 (Iowa 2002).	20
<i>Nibeck v. Marion Police Dep’t</i> , No. 16-CV-114-LRR, 2016 WL 6246782, at *8 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 25, 2016)	36
<i>Office of Citizen’s Aide/ Ombudsman v. Edwards</i> , 825 W.W. 2d 8, 16-17(Iowa 2012).	25
<i>Palmer Coll. of Chiropractic v. Davenport Civil Rights Commission</i> , 850 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa 2014)	37

<i>Phillips v Covenant Clinic,</i>	
625 N.W. 2d 714, 717-18 (Iowa 2001)	20
<i>Seeberger v. Davenport Civil Rights Comm’n,</i>	
923 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 2019).....	37

Discrepancy

Davenport City Code

DAVENPORT CITY CODE Ch. 2.06	22
DAVENPORT CITY CODE § 2.58	11,12,22,23,27,34,35,38
DAVENPORT CITY CODE § 2.58.010	27,36
DAVENPORT CITY CODE §2.58.030(1)	38
DAVENPORT CITY CODE § 2.58.050	12,27,33,36
DAVENPORT CITY CODE § 2.58.070	19,33
DAVENPORT CITY CODE § 2.58.100	23,35
DAVENPORT CITY CODE § 2.58.110	35
DAVENPORT CITY CODE § 2.58.120	36
DAVENPORT CITY CODE § 2.58.125	36
DAVENPORT CITY CODE § 2.58.180	30,32
DAVENPORT CITY CODE § 2.58.325(C)	34
DAVENPORT CITY CODE § 2.58.350(F)(1)	34,36
DAVENPORT CITY CODE § 2.58.380	23,36
IOWA ADMIN. CODE r. 161-1.6(1)(a).....	34,35

IOWA ADMIN. CODE r. 161-1.6(2)(c)	35
---	----

Iowa Code

IOWA CODE § 4.7	20
-----------------------	----

IOWA CODE § 4.8	20
-----------------------	----

IOWA CODE § 216	11,12,26,35,37,38
-----------------------	-------------------

IOWA CODE § 216.3	24
-------------------------	----

IOWA CODE § 216.6	35
-------------------------	----

IOWA CODE § 216.8 and 216.8A	35
------------------------------------	----

IOWA CODE § 216.9	35
-------------------------	----

IOWA CODE § 216.10	35
--------------------------	----

IOWA CODE § 216.19 (2)	11,17,18,19,20,23,26,27,33
------------------------------	----------------------------

IOWA CODE § 372.15	11,12,13,19,20,21,22,23
--------------------------	-------------------------

IOWA CODE § 903 A.1	25
---------------------------	----

IOWA CODE § 362.3 (1)(a)	13
--------------------------------	----

Rules and Other Authorities

Adrian Vermeule, <i>Conventions of Agency Independence</i> , 113 COLUM. L. REV. 1163, 1168-69 (2013) (footnotes, internal quotations, and alteration omitted)	26
---	----

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	18
--	----

Civil Rights, City of Davenport

https://cityofdavenportiowa.com/government/civil_rights	35
---	----

Michael Matson August 1, 2019 deposition transcript, p.36, 1.15-22 13,16

Affidavits

June 26, 2019 Affidavit of Latrice Lacey 14

June 26, 2019 Affidavit of Susan Greenwalt 14
